Assembly Bill 1114

Date published: January 25, 1968

CHAPTER 307, LAWS OF 1967

AN ACT authorizing the secretary of health and social services to sell state-owned lands located in the county of Winnebago to Winnebago county for park purposes, crediting the proceeds to the appropriation made by section 20.670 (1) (a) of the statutes, and authorizing said department to expend therefrom amounts for paying the expenses of the sale.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

The secretary of health and social services, with the approval of the governor, is authorized to sell and convey approximately 60 acres of land described as follows:

"Commencing at a point on the North Line of Section 6, Township 18 North, Range 17 East which is Sixty (60) feet East of the Northwest (NW) corner of said Section 6; thence Easterly along the North line of said Section 6 two thousand two hundred sixty-seven and 3/10 (2267.3) feet to a point; thence South one degree, three minutes (1°-03') West [five hundred sixty-three and 6/10 (563.6)] feet to a point; thence North eighty-five degrees, twelve minutes (85°-12') East five hundred ninety-six and 5/10 (596.5) feet to a point; thence South zero degrees, forty-nine minutes (0°-49') West four hundred six and 8/10 (406.8) feet to a point; thence North eighty-four degrees, two minutes (84°-02') East six hundred three and 5/10 (603.5) feet to a point; thence South one degree, twenty-six minutes (1°-26') West four hundred forty-four and 8/10 (444.8) feet to the point of intersection with the West Shore of Lake Winnebago; thence Southwesterly along said shore to a point of intersection with the following described line:

Commencing at a point on the North line of Section 6, Township 18 North, Range 17 East which is sixty (60) feet East of the Northwest corner of said Section 6; thence South four degrees, zero minutes (4°-0') East eight hundred fifty-eight (858.0) feet on a line parallel to the West line of said Section 6; thence South thirty-nine degrees, forty-nine minutes (39°-49') East ninety-seven (97.0) feet; thence North eighty-one degrees, thirty minutes (81°-30') East one thousand two hundred fifty-five (1255.0) feet; thence South sixty degrees, thirty-six minutes (60°-36') East one thousand six hundred nineteen (1619.0) feet; thence South twenty-six degrees, twenty-four minutes (26°-24') West sixty and 12/100 (60.12) feet; thence South eighty degrees, thirty-six minutes (80°-36') East, one hundred ninety-seven and 9/10 (197.9) feet to the shore of Lake Winnebago . . .".

at a price of not less than \$300 an acre to Winnebago county subject to the restrictive covenant that such land shall only be used for park purposes and that if such land is used for purposes other than that of a park title to said land shall automatically revert to the state of Wisconsin and the department of health and social services and whatever other terms, conditions and covenants as the secretary determines; and the proceeds of such sale credited to the appropriation made by section 20.670 (1) (a) of the statutes and the secretary is authorized to pay the expenses of such sale out of said appropriation.

Approved January 3, 1968.